CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTAL RETAIL STORE INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

  As of

Retail Store Information:
December 26,

2020
December 28,

2019
Versace 217 208
Jimmy Choo 231 223
Michael Kors 831 846

Total number of retail stores 1,279 1,277

SCHEDULE 5

CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSTANT CURRENCY DATA

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended % Change
December 26,

2020
December 28,

2019
As

Reported
Constant
Currency

Total revenue:
Versace 195 $ 195 — % (6.7) %
Jimmy Choo 121 165 (26.7) % (27.3) %
Michael Kors 986 1,211 (18.6) % (20.6) %

Total revenue $ 1,302 $ 1,571 (17.1) % (19.5) %

 Nine Months Ended % Change
December 26,

2020
December 28,

2019
As

Reported
Constant
Currency

Total revenue:
Versace $ 483 $ 630 (23.3) % (26.7) %
Jimmy Choo 294 448 (34.4) % (35.7) %
Michael Kors 2,086 3,281 (36.4) % (37.3) %

Total revenue $ 2,863 $ 4,359 (34.3) % (35.6) %

SCHEDULE 6

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(In millions, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 26, 2020
As

Reported
Impairment

Charges
Restructuring and
Other Charges

COVID-19
Related Charges

As
Adjusted

Gross profit $ 848 $ — $ — $ (5) $ 843

Operating expenses $ 681 $ (90) $ (1) $ (4) $ 586

Total income from operations $ 167 $ 90 $ 1 $ (1) $ 257

Income before provision for income taxes $ 173 $ 90 $ 1 $ (1) $ 263
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes $ (5) $ 19 $ (1) $ 1 $ 14
Net income attributable to Capri $ 179 $ 71 $ 2 $ (2) $ 250
Diluted net income per ordinary share -

Capri $ 1.18 $ 0.47 $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ 1.65

______________________
Includes store closure costs which have been incorporated into the Capri Retail Store Optimization Program, other restructuring initiatives, and other costs
recorded in connection with the acquisitions of Gianni Versace S.r.l. and Jimmy Choo Group Limited.

(1)

(1)

SCHEDULE 7

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(In millions, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended December 26, 2020

As
Reported

Impairment
Charges

Restructuring and
Other Charges

COVID-19
Related
Charges

Capri
Transformation

ERP
Implementation

As
Adjusted

Gross profit $ 1,860 $ — $ — $ (13) $ — $ — $ 1,847

Operating expenses $ 1,702 $ (110) $ (18) $ (15) $ (2) $ (2) $ 1,555

Total income from operations $ 158 $ 110 $ 18 $ 2 $ 2 $ 2 $ 292

Income before provision for income
taxes $ 139 $ 110 $ 18 $ 2 $ 2 $ 2 $ 273

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes $ 20 $ 28 $ (2) $ (2) $ 1 $ (1) $ 44
Net income attributable to Capri $ 121 $ 82 $ 20 $ 4 $ 1 $ 3 $ 231
Diluted net income per ordinary share -

Capri $ 0.80 $ 0.53 $ 0.13 $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ 0.02 $ 1.52

______________________
Includes store closure costs which have been incorporated into the Capri Retail Store Optimization Program, other restructuring initiatives, and other costs
recorded in connection with the acquisitions of Gianni Versace S.r.l. and Jimmy Choo Group Limited.

(1)

(1)

SCHEDULE 8

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(In millions, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 28, 2019

As
Reported

Impairment
Charges

Restructuring
and Other
Charges

Inventory
Step-up

Adjustment
ERP

Implementation
Capri

Transformation As Adjusted

Gross profit $ 932 $ — $ — $ 2 $ — $ — $ 934

Operating expenses $ 727 $ (19) $ (15) $ — $ (12) $ (11) $ 670

Versace operating income $ (12) $ — $ — $ 2 $ — $ — $ (10)
Total income from operations $ 205 $ 19 $ 15 $ 2 $ 12 $ 11 $ 264

Income before provision for
income taxes $ 205 $ 19 $ 15 $ 2 $ 12 $ 11 $ 264
(Benefit from) provision for
income taxes $ (4) $ 7 $ 3 $ — $ 3 $ 3 $ 12
Net income attributable to
Capri $ 210 $ 12 $ 12 $ 2 $ 9 $ 8 $ 253
Diluted net income per ordinary

share - Capri $ 1.38 $ 0.08 $ 0.08 $ 0.01 $ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ 1.66

______________________
Includes store closure costs recorded in connection with the Michael Kors Retail Fleet Optimization Plan and other restructuring initiatives, and other

costs recorded
in connection with the acquisitions of Gianni Versace S.r.l and Jimmy Choo Group Limited.

(1)

(1)

SCHEDULE 9

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(In millions, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended December 28, 2019

As Reported
Impairment

Charges

Restructuring
and Other
Charges

Inventory
Step-up

Adjustment
ERP

Implementation
Capri

Transformation

Acquisition
Foreign

Currency
Effects As Adjusted

Gross profit $ 2,640 $ — $ — $ 13 $ — $ — $ — $ 2,653

Total operating expenses $ 2,296 $ (220) $ (37) $ — $ (29) $ (13) $ — $ 1,997

Versace operating income $ (6) $ — $ — $ 13 $ — $ — $ — $ 7
Total income from operations $ 344 $ 220 $ 37 $ 13 $ 29 $ 13 $ — $ 656

Foreign currency loss (gain) $ 4 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (1) $ 3
Income before provision for income
taxes $ 325 $ 220 $ 37 $ 13 $ 29 $ 13 $ 1 $ 638
Provision for income taxes $ (2) $ 44 $ 8 $ 3 $ 7 $ 4 $ — $ 64
Net income attributable to Capri $ 328 $ 176 $ 29 $ 10 $ 22 $ 9 $ 1 $ 575
Diluted net income per ordinary

share - Capri $ 2.15 $ 1.16 $ 0.19 $ 0.06 $ 0.14 $ 0.06 $ 0.01 $ 3.77

______________________
Includes store closure costs recorded in connection with the Michael Kors Retail Fleet Optimization Plan and other restructuring initiatives, and other costs
recorded in connection with the acquisitions of Gianni Versace S.r.l and Jimmy Choo Group Limited.

(1)

(1)